

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case Nos. 20-1280, 20-1321

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC d/b/a
CARE ONE AT NEW MILFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

On Petition For Review From a Decision And Order of
The National Labor Relations Board

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Brian J. Gershengorn
Seth D. Kaufman
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
The New York Times Building
New York, NY 10018
(212) 899-9960

Stephen C. Mitchell
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
The New York Times Building
New York, NY 10018
(212) 255-0000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Generalizations and Approximations are not Sufficient to Meet CGC’s Burden of Establishing a 40 Hour Per Week Status Quo	3
II. CGC and the Union Failed to Adequately Address the Fact that the Status Quo Was and Has Remained that Full-Time Employees Regularly Worked 37.5 Hours or More Per Week	10
III. CGC and the Union Misapprehend the Center’s Arguments and Improperly Try to Flip the Burden of Proof on to the Center.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beverly Health and Rehab. Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019).	7
<i>Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 165 (2001)	14
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 351 NLRB 94 (2007)	19
<i>Huron Valley-Sinai Hosp.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 64 (2020)	14
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	5, 7
<i>Pacific Diesel Parts Company</i> , 203 NLRB 820 (1973)	3
<i>Palm Beach Metro Transp., LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 180 (2011)	19
<i>Rhino NW., LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 25 (2020)	14
<i>Windsor Redding Care Center, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(3).....7
29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5).....1, 3, 14, 19
